

Hearing Date and Time: April 11, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time)
Objection Deadline: April 1, 2013 at 4:00 p.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time)

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900
Norman S. Rosenbaum
Stefan W. Engelhardt
Paul Galante

*Counsel for the Debtors and
Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
Princess Dixon,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
GMAC Mortgage Corporation, aka GMAC	:
Mortgage LLC, et al.	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	
In re	:
	:
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	:
	:
Debtors	:
-----X	

Adv. Proc. 12-02088 (MG)

Case No. 12-12032 (MG)

Chapter 11

Jointly Administered

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. General Bankruptcy Case Background.....	1
B. Events Giving Rise to the Adversary Proceeding.....	2
(i) Origination of Plaintiff’s Loan.....	2
(ii) Plaintiff’s Bankruptcy Cases.....	3
(iii) The Adversary Proceeding.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Adversary Proceeding Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 7012(b), FRCP 12(b)(5), FRCP 12(b)(6) and FRCP 9(b).....	5
(i) Failure to State a Claim.....	5
(a) Legal Standard	5
(b) Plaintiff’s Claims Are Supported By Insufficient Facts To Be Plausible	6
(1) Plaintiff Fails to State a Fraud Claim.....	7
(2) 11 USC 506(a) Does Not Provide A Basis For The Relief Requested	9
(ii) Insufficient Service of Process.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<u>Bernheim v. Litt</u> , 79 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<u>Breus v. McGriff</u> , 202 Ga. App. 216 (1991)	8
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41 (U.S. 1957).....	6
<u>DM Research v. College of Am. Pathologists</u> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<u>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</u> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<u>In re Lane</u> , 280 F.3d 663 (6 th Cir, 2002)	8, 9
<u>Iwachiw v. N.Y. City Bd. of Elections</u> , 126 Fed. Appx. 27 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<u>Joseph v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</u> , No. 1:12-CV-01022-RWS, 2012 WL 5429639 (Nov. 6, 2012 N.D. Ga.)	8
<u>Kabir v. Statebridge Co., LLC</u> , No. 1:11-cv-2747-WSD, 2011 WL 4500050 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 27, 2011)	7
<u>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</u> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<u>Neitzke v. Williams</u> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	6
<u>Papasan v. Allain</u> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	7
<u>Rosenhaft v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</u> , No. 1:11-cv-2519-TWT, 2012 WL 484842 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 14, 2012).....	8

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't,
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

TREATISES

6A C.J.S. Assignments § 132 (2012).....8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 157 (a) and 1334(b).....1

28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b)(1) and (b)(2)1

28 U.S.C. § 1409.....1

11 USC 506(a)4, 8, 9

11 USC 506(a)(1).....9

11 USC 1332(b)(2)9

Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.....1, 2

Bankruptcy Code sections 1107(a) and 11082

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bankruptcy Rule 70049, 10

Bankruptcy Rule 7004(b)(3).....9

Bankruptcy Rule 7004(b)(9).....9

Bankruptcy Rule 7004(e).....9

Bankruptcy Rule 70097

Bankruptcy Rule 70125

Bankruptcy Rule 7012-11

Bankruptcy Rule 7012(b).....5, 8, 10

Bankruptcy Rule 7012(b)(6).....5

Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b).....2

FRCP 4(c)(1).....9

FRCP 4(e)(1).....9

FRCP 4(h)9
FRCP 4(l)10
FRCP 9(b)5, 7, 8
FRCP 12(b)-12(i)5
FRCP 12(b)5
FRCP 12(b)(5)5, 10
FRCP 12(b)(6)5, 6
Rule 9078-1 of the Local Bankruptcy Rules.....9
Article III of the United States Constitution1
